ACT 173

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for a Stadium in the City and County of Honolulu.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds the sum of \$15,600,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for planning and construction of a stadium in the city and county of Honolulu. This appropriation shall be a supplement to the appropriations made in Act 172, Session Laws of Hawaii 1970 and in Act 155, Session Laws of Hawaii 1969.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of accounting and general services for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 3. The director of finance of the State is authorized to issue general obligation bonds of the State in the amount of \$15,600,000 for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 4. Section 109-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 109-3 Stadium special fund. There is created a special fund to be known as the stadium special fund into which funds collected by the authority shall be deposited. The fund shall be applied, used and disposed of for the expenses of operation, maintenance, and management of the stadium and related facilities; provided that all services required for operation and maintenance of the stadium and related facilities shall be performed by persons hired on contract or otherwise, without regard for chapters 76 or 77."

SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.*

SECTION 6. All acts passed during this regular session of 1971, whether enacted before or after passage of this Act, shall be amended to conform to this Act, unless such acts specifically provide that this bill, or Act is being amended.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 31, 1971.)

^{*} Edited accordingly.